

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

SONY BMG CD
TECHNOLOGIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:05-cv-09575-NRB

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

GIRARD GIBBS

& De BARTOLOMEO LLP

Daniel C. Girard (Pro Hac Vice)
Jonathan K. Levine (JL-8390)
Elizabeth C. Pritzker (Pro Hac Vice)
Aaron M. Sheanin (Pro Hac Vice)
601 California Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 981-4800

KAMBER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Scott A. Kamber (SK-5794)
19 Fulton Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (877) 773-5469

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | THE PARTIES NEGOTIATED THE REQUESTED FEE AT ARM’S LENGTH AND SEPARATELY FROM THE CLASS BENEFITS, THEREBY CREATING A PRESUMPTION THAT THE FEE IS REASONABLE AND NOT THE PRODUCT OF COLLUSION..... | 2 |
| A. | Negotiated Attorneys’ Fee Agreements Are Favored In Class Action Settlements | 2 |
| B. | The Agreed-Upon Fee Carries A Presumption Of Reasonableness | 4 |
| III. | ALL FEE NEGOTIATIONS WERE AT ARM’S LENGTH AND ONLY OCCURRED AFTER THE PARTIES REACHED AGREEMENT ON SETTLEMENT TERMS | 6 |
| A. | The Parties Deferred Fee Negotiations Until After Preliminary Approval | 6 |
| B. | Class Counsel And Sony BMG Finalize Terms For An Agreed-Upon Fee Award | 9 |
| IV. | THE AGREED-UPON FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER GOVERNING LEGAL CRITERIA..... | 10 |
| A. | The Time And Labor Expended By Counsel | 11 |
| B. | The Magnitude And Complexities Of The Litigation | 13 |
| C. | The Risks of the Litigation | 14 |
| D. | The Quality Of Representation..... | 15 |
| E. | The Requested Fee In Relation To The Settlement..... | 17 |
| F. | Public Policy Considerations..... | 17 |
| V. | THE AGREED-UPON FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER A LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK ANALYSIS | 19 |
| VI. | CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY AND NECESSARILY INCURRED..... | 20 |
| VII. | THE INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE REASONABLE | 21 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Arenson v. Board of Trade</u> 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)..... | 20 |
| <u>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.</u> 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 899 F.2d 21 (11 th Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <u>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</u> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) | 20 |
| <u>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</u> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7961 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2005) | 21 |
| <u>Foster v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</u> 577 F.2d 335 (5 th Cir. 1978) | 12 |
| <u>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) | 21 |
| <u>Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</u> 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999)..... | 5 |
| <u>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</u> 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) | 4, 10, 19 |
| <u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 2 |
| <u>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</u> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... | 20 |
| <u>In re Cenco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> 519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1981)..... | 20 |
| <u>In re Combustion, Inc.</u> 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997) | 19 |
| <u>In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litig.</u> 962 F. 2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) | 3, 4 |
| <u>In re Copley Pharmaceutical, Inc.</u> 1 F. Supp. 2d 1407 (D. Wy. 1998) | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Financial Products Securities Litigation</u> [1992 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 96,937 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 1992), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 33 F.3d 29 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 5 |
| <u>In re Lloyd’s American Trust Fund Litig.</u> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... | 20 |
| <u>In re Lupron® Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</u> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) | 16 |
| <u>In re MDC Holdings Sec. Litig.</u> [1990 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 95,474, (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990)..... | 2, 6 |
| <u>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</u> 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <u>In re RJR Nabisco</u> 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12702 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)..... | 19 |
| <u>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</u> 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 14, 19 |
| <u>In re United Telecomms. Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9151 (D. Kan. June 1, 1994)..... | 16 |
| <u>In re Warner Comms. Sec. Litig.</u> 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) | 17 |
| <u>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</u> 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) | 3 |
| <u>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</u> 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973) | 12 |
| <u>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal, Inc.</u> 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) | 3 |
| <u>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</u> 671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987)..... | 3 |
| <u>Malchman v. Davis</u> 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1143 (1986)..... | 3 |
| <u>Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.</u> 186 F. Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 16, 19 |
| <u>McBean v. City of New York</u> | |

| | |
|--|-------|
| 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 4, 17 |
| <u>Rabin v. Concord Assets Group, Inc.</u> 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18273 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1991)..... | 20 |
| <u>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</u> 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <u>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</u> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10848 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)..... | 21 |
| <u>Sutton v. Medical Service Ass'n of Pa.</u> 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7512 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994)..... | 6 |
| <u>Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</u> 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <u>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</u> 290 F.3d 1043 (9 th Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</u> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 4 |
| <u>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</u> 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 66 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(2)..... | 19 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... | 2, 8 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1)..... | 2, 8 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(2)..... | 2, 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| <u>Manual For Complex Litigation, Fourth (2004)</u> § 40.23..... | 8 |
